

*Ok w/app*

**FILED**  
SID J. WHITE  
~~007~~ 25 1991  
CLERK, SUPREME COURT.  
By \_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Deputy Clerk

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LAWTON CHILES, ETC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

-vs-

CASE NO. 78,792

CHILDREN, A, B, C, D, E, and  
F, ETC.,

Respondents.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF  
OF  
CHILDREN FIRST: A JOINT PROJECT IN  
LAW, MEDICINE, AND EDUCATION  
AND  
FLORIDA LEGAL SERVICES, INC.**

Submitted by:

*✓* **CHRISTINA A. ZAWISZA, ESQ.**  
Children First Project Director  
LEGAL SERVICES OF GREATER MIAMI, INC.  
225 N.E. 34th Street  
Suite 300  
Miami, FL 33137  
Telephone: (305) 576-3404 Ext. 224

*✓* **CINDY HUDDLESTON, ESQ.**  
*✓* **ANNE SWERLICK, ESQ.**  
*✓* **KATHY GRUNEWALD, ESQ.**  
FLORIDA LEGAL SERVICES, INC.  
2121 Delta Way  
Tallahassee, FL 32303  
Telephone: (904) 385-7900

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. TABLE OF CITATIONS.....ii

II. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF  
AMICUS CURIAE, CHILDREN FIRST.....1

III. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF  
AMICUS CURIAE, FLORIDA LEGAL SERVICES, INC.....4

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....5

V. ARGUMENT

    A. DOCTRINE OF SEPARATION OF POWERS VESTS  
    POLICY-MAKING WITH THE LEGISLATURE NOT  
    WITH THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE.....6

    B. SECTION 216.221, FLORIDA STATUTES IS  
    UNCONSTITUTIONAL IN THAT IT FAILS TO  
    PROTECT FUNDAMENTAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.....11

        1. CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO AN  
        ADEQUATE EDUCATION.....12

        2. CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO FAMILY  
        INTEGRITY.....14

VI. CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED.....15

VII. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....17

I. TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Amos v. Mathews</u> , 126 So. 308 (Fla. 1930).....	11
<u>Brown v. Firestone</u> , 382 So.2d 654 (Fla. 1980).....	8,10
<u>Collier v. Gray</u> , 157 So. 40 (Fla. 1934).....	6
<u>Costello v. Wainwright</u> , 525 F.2d 1239 (5th Cir. 1976).....	12
<u>Dade County Classroom Teachers Association, Inc. v. The Legislature</u> , 269 So.2d 684 (Fla. 1972).....	12
<u>Debra P. v. Turlington</u> , 644 F.2d 397 (1981) <u>rehr'g denied</u> 654 F.2d 1079 <u>on remand</u> 564 F. Supp. 177, (1983) <u>aff'd</u> 730 F.2d 1405 (1984).....	13
<u>Deshaney v. Winnebago County Department of Social Services</u> , 109 S.Ct. 998 (1989) .....	15
<u>Fla. Welding &amp; Erection Service, Inc., V. American Mutual Ins. Co.</u> , 285 So.2d 386, 388 (Fla. 1973) .....	9,11
<u>Franklin v. White Egret Condominium</u> , 358 So.2d 1084 (4th DCA 1977).....	15
<u>Gates v. Collier</u> , 501 F.2d 1291 (5th Cir. 1974).....	12
<u>Green v. Rawls</u> , 122 So.2d 10 (Fla.1960).....	7
<u>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor</u> , 239 So.2d 1, 10 (Fla.1070).....	10
<u>In re T. W.</u> , 551 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1989).....	15
<u>Knight &amp; Wall Co., v. Bryant</u> , 178 So.2d 5,7 (Fla. 1965) ....	9,11
<u>Lee v. Edwards Corp. v. Carlton</u> , 191 So. 453 (Fla. 1939).....	7
<u>Mahon v. County of Sarasota</u> , 177 So.2d 665, 667 (Fla. 1965)....	9,11
<u>Martinez v. Fla. Legislature</u> , 542 So.2d 358, 361 (Fla. 1989)...	10
<u>Meyer v. Nebraska</u> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	14

Morgan County Commission v. Powell, 293 So.2d 830 (Ala. 1974)...7

Newman v. Alabama, 559 F. 2d 283 (5th Cir. 1977).....12

Pepper v. Pepper, 66 So.2d 280 (Fla. 1953).....7

Petition of the Florida Bar, 61 So.2d 646 (Fla. 1952).....7,8

Pierce v. Society of Sisters, 208 U.S. 510 (1925).....14

Polish National Alliance v. National Labor Relations Board, 322 U.S, 643(1944).....7

Prince v. Massachusetts, 321 U.S. 158 (1944) .....14

Pugh v. Locke, 406 F. Supp. 318, 330 (M.D. Ala. 1976),  
aff'd in part, rem'd on other grounds, 559 F. 2d 283  
(5th Cir.1974).....12

Santosky v. Kramer, 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....14

Scavella v. School Bd. of Dade County, 363 So.2d 1095 (Fla. 1978).....13

State ex rel. Ayres v. Gray, 69 So.2d 187 (Fla.1953).....6

State ex rel. Clark v. Henderson, 188 So. 351 (Fla. 1939).....13

State ex rel. West v. Butler, 69 So. 771 (Fla. 1915).....12

Taylor v. Board of Public Instruction of Lafayette County, 26 So.2d 181 (Fla. 1946).....13

Taylor v. Ledbetter, 818 F.2d 791 (11th Cir. 1987).....15

Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill, 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....7

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S, 579 (1951).....11

Statutes

§409.2351, Fla. Stat. (1989).....9  
§216.172, Fla. Stat.(1990).....8,9  
§216.221, Fla. Stat.(1990).....6,11,15  
§420.627, Fla. Stat. (1989).....9  
  
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(30)(A).....10

Other Authorities

Art. I, §2, Fla. Const.....13  
Art. I, §23, Fla. Const.....15  
Art. II, §3, Fla. Const.....9  
Art. III, §§6-9, Fla. Const.....9  
Art. III, §8, Fla. Const.....7  
Art. III, §§7-9, Fla. Const.....10  
Art. VII, § 1(d), Fla. Const.....11  
Art. IX, §1, Fla. Const.....13  
Ch. 91-193, §1, Laws of Fla.....9  
Florida Center for Children and Youth, **Key Facts About the Children**  
(1990).....3,4  
  
Florida House of Representatives, **Save Our Children**, 4 (1990)....3  
  
Florida House of Representatives, Committee On Health and  
Rehabilitative Services, Discrepancies In Enumerating The Homeless-  
An Interim Project Report (June 30, 1991).....5  
  
Florida Pepper Commission On Aging, Master Plan On Aging For  
Florida, Volume I Part A, September, 1990. ....5  
  
National Commission on Excellence in Education, **A Nation at Risk:**  
**The Imperative for Educational Reform(1983)**.....3  
  
Report of the Florida Bar/Florida Bar Foundation, Joint Commission  
on the Delivery of Legal Services to the Indigent in Florida,  
Opening the Door to Justice - The Quest to Provide for the Poor in  
Florida (February, 1991).....4,5  
  
Rosenthal, The State of the Florida Legislature, 14 Fla. St. U. L.  
Rev. 399, 418 (Fall, 1986).....7
